Publication Number S71PL-J_00 Revision B Amendment 3 Issue Date March 17, 2006
S71PL-J Based MCPs
Stacked Multi-Chip Product (MCP) Flash Memory and
RAM 256M/128/64/32 Megabit (16/8/4/2M x 16-bit) CMOS 3.0
Volt-only Simultaneous Operation Page Mode Flash
Memory and 64/32/16/8/4 Megabit (4M/2M/1M/512K/256K x
16-bit) Static RAM/Pseudo Static RAM
Data Sheet ADVANCE

March 17, 2006 S71PL-J_00_B3 S71PL-J Based MCPs 11
A d v a n c e  I n f o r m a t i o n
Ordering Information
The order number is formed by a valid combinations of the following:
S71PL 127 J B0 BA W 9 Z 0
PACKING TYPE
0 = Tray
2 = 7” Tape and Reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
MODEL NUMBER
See the Valid Combinations table.
PACKAGE MODIFIER
0 = 7 x 9mm, 1.2mm height, 56 balls (TLC056 or TSC065)
9 = 8 x 11.6mm, 1.2mm height, 64 balls (TLA064 or TSB064)
T = 8 x 11.6mm, 1.4mm height, 84 balls (FTA084)
TEMPERATURE RANGE
W = Wireless (-25°C to +85°C)
PACKAGE TYPE
BA = Fine-pitch BGA Lead (Pb)-free compliant package
BF = Fine-pitch BGA Lead (Pb)-free package
pSRAM DENSITY
C0 = 64Mb pSRAM
B0 = 32Mb pSRAM
A0 = 16Mb pSRAM
80 = 8Mb pSRAM
40 = 4Mb pSRAM
0A = 16Mb pSRAM
08 = 8Mb SRAM
04 = 4Mb SRAM
PROCESS TECHNOLOGY
J = 110 nm, Floating Gate Technology
FLASH DENSITY
254 = 256Mb
127 = 128Mb
064 = 64Mb
032 = 32Mb
PRODUCT FAMILY
S71PL Multi-chip Product (MCP)
3.0-volt Simultaneous Read/Write, Page Mode Flash Memory and RAM
12 S71PL-J Based MCPs S71PL-J_00_B3 March 17, 2006
A d v a n c e  I n f o r m a t i o n
S71PL032J Valid Combinations
Speed Options
(ns)
(p)SRAM
Type/Access
Time (ns)
Package
Marking
Base Ordering
Part Number
Package &
Temperature
Package Modifier/
Model Number Packing Type
S71PL032J04
BAW
0B
0, 2, 3 (Note 1) 65
SRAM2 / 70
(Note 2)
S71PL032J04 0K SRAM4 / 70

Connection Diagrams
Added reference points on all diagrams.
Ordering Information
Corrected package types.
Corrected the description of product family to Page Mode Flash memory.
pSRAM Type 1
Corrected the description of the 8Mb device to 512Kb Word x 16-bit.
pSRAM Type 6
Corrected the description of the 2Mb device to 128Kb Word x 16-bit.
Corrected the description of the 4Mb device to 256Kb Word x 16-bit.
Revision A2 (May 11, 2004)
General Description
Corrected the tables to reflect accurate device configurations.
Revision A3 (June 16, 2004)
Ordering Information
Corrected the Valid Combinations tables to reflect accurate device configurations.
SRAM
New section added.
Revision A4 (July 16, 2004)
Global Changes
Global Change of FASL to Spansion.
Global change to remove space between M and Mb callouts.
“32Mb Flash Memory” on page 3
Replaced “S71PL032J08-07” with “S71PL032J08-0B”.
Replaced “S71PL032JA0” with “S71PL032JA0-07”.
Added row with the following content: S71PL032JA0-08; 65; 16Mb pSRAM; 70;
pSRAM3; TLC056.
“64Mb Flash Memory” on page 3
Replaced “S71PL064J08-0K” with “S71PL064J08-0B”.
Replaced “S71PL064J08-0P” with “S71PL064J08-0U”.
Deleted “S71PL064J80-05” row.
Replaced “S71PL064JA0-07” with “S71PL064JA0-0K”.
20 S71PL-J Based MCPs S71PL-J_00_B3 March 17, 2006
A d v a n c e  I n f o r m a t i o n
Replaced “S71PL064JA0-0Z” with
Added row with the following content:S71PL064JB0-07; 65; 32M pSRAM; 70; Psram
1; TLC056.
“32Mb Flash Memory” on page 3
Replaced “S71PL032JA0-08” with “S71PL032JA0-0F”.
“64Mb Flash Memory” on page 3
Replaced “S71PL032JA0-07” with “S71PL032JA0-0K”.
“128Mb Flash Memory” on page 4
Added row with the following content: S71PL127JB0-9; 65; 32M pSRAM; 70;
pSRAM; TLA064.
Replaced “S71PL127JB0-97” with “S71PL127JB0-9Z”.
Added row with the following content: S71PL127JC0-97; 65; 64M pSRAM; 70;
pSRAM1; TLA064.
Replaced “S71PL127JC0-9P” with “S71PL127JC0-9Z”.
In the S71Pl254JB0-TB row changed pSRAM type from “pSRAM3” to “pSRAM2”.
“256Mb Flash Memory (2xS29PL127J)” on page 4
Added row with the following content: S71PL254JB0-TB; 65; 32M pSRAM; 70;
pSRAM3; FTA084.
Added row with the following content: S71PL254JC0-TB; 65; 64M pSRAM; 70;
pSRAM2; FTA084.
“Connection Diagram (S71PL127J)” on page 12
Updated pins D8, D9, and L5.
Added notes 2 and 3 to drawing.
“Connection Diagram (S71PL254J)” on page 13
Updated pins D8 and D9.
Added Note 2 to drawing.
“S71PL032J Valid Combinations” on page 16
Changed S71PL032J08 (p)SRAM Type Access Time (ns) from “SRAM1” to
“SRAM2” (4 changes made in table).
Changed S71PL032JA0 (p)SRAM Type Access Time (ns) from “SRAM3 / 70” to
pSRAM3 /70”.
Deleted all cells with the following collaborated text: “BAW,BFW, BAI. BFI”.
Merged previous place holder with cell above.
“S71PL064J Valid Combinations” on page 17
In (p)SRAM Type/Access Time (ns) changed all instances of “stet” to “pSRAM1/
70”.
In Package Modifier/Model Number changed all instances of “stet” to “07”.
Added row to BAW Package and Temperature sections with the following content:
S71PL064JB0; 07; 65 (previously inclusive); pSRAM1/70.
“S71PL127J Valid Combinations” on page 18
Changed the S71PL127JA0 Package Modifier/Model Number from “9Z” to “9P” (4
instances).
March 17, 2006 S71PL-J_00_B3 S71PL-J Based MCPs 21
A d v a n c e  I n f o r m a t i o n
Added 4 rows with the following content: S71PL127JC0; 97; pSRAM1/70.
“S71PL254J Valid Combinations” on page 20
Added 4 rows with the following content: S71PL254JC0; TB; pSRAM2/70.
Added 4 rows with the following content: S71PL254JB0; TB; pSRAM2/70.